On November 18, 2021, Barings BDC, Inc. (the “Company”, “Barings” or “BBDC”) issued the updated information set forth in the “Capitalization” table
below regarding the actual capitalization of the Company and Sierra Income Corporation (“Sierra”) as of September 30, 2021 and the Company’s pro forma
capitalization as of September 30, 2021 adjusted to give effect to its proposed acquisition of Sierra (the “Sierra Acquisition”).

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the Company’s and Sierra’s cash and capitalization as of September 30, 2021:

(1) on an actual basis; and

(2) on an as adjusted basis giving effect to the Sierra Acquisition, as described in the footnotes to the “Capitalization” table below.

Investors should read this table together with the “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” of the
Company and Sierra and the consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto included in the Company’s and Sierra’s Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2021.

Dollar amounts are presented in thousands, except share data.

  As of September 30, 2021 (Unaudited)

  Barings Actual   Sierra Actual

Pro forma for
the Sierra

Acquisition
Assets:
Investments at fair value
Non-Control / Non-Affiliate investments (Barings cost of $1,346,611 at September 30, 2021)  $ 1,355,088  $ 423,154  $ 1,765,548 (1)
Affiliate investments (Barings cost of $211,274 at September 30, 2021)   223,000   18,843   241,278 (1)
Control investments (Barings cost of $25,826 at September 30, 2021)   24,395   102,271   123,597 (1)
Short-term investments (Barings cost of $50,000 at September 30, 2021)   50,000   —   50,000
Total investments at fair value   1,652,483   544,268   2,180,423 (1)
Cash (Barings restricted cash of $0 at September 30, 2021)   30,248   74,931   11,079 (2)
Foreign currencies (Barings cost of $11,311 at September 30, 2021)   11,137   —   11,137
Interest and fees receivable   24,997   4,321   29,318
Prepaid expenses and other assets   1,786   2,754   4,540
Credit support agreement (Barings cost of $13,600 at September 30, 2021)   14,300   —   64,300 (3)
Deferred financing fees   3,145   —   3,145
Receivable from unsettled transactions   61,438   9,240   70,678

Total assets  $ 1,799,534  $ 635,514  $ 2,374,620

Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   2,711   5,084   7,795
Interest payable   4,318   217   4,535
Administrative fees payable   750   442   1,192
Base management fees payable   5,274   2,780   8,054
Incentive management fees payable   4,443   —   4,443
Derivative liabilities   229   —   229
Payable from unsettled transactions   59   —   59
Borrowings under credit facilities   662,664   79,000   662,664 (2)
Notes payable (net of deferred financing fees)   374,265   —   374,265
Deferred tax liability   —   3,017   3,017
Taxes payable   —   933   933

Total liabilities  $ 1,054,712  $ 91,473  $ 1,067,186

Net Assets
Common stock Outstanding as of September 30, 2021, (Barings common stock $0.001 par

value per share, 150,000,000 shares authorized and 65,316,085 shares issued and